City of Bozeman
Wastewater Rate Study - FY14 thru FY18

Exhibit 1

Escalation Factors

Revenues

Expenses

Rates - Acct Growth
Other Revenues
Interest Income

Utilities

Labor

Benefits - Medical
Materials & Supplies
Chemicals

Electricity

Natural Gas

Gas & Oil
Equipment
Miscellaneous

Debt Service
Revenue Bond (Outstanding)

Term in Years
Rate

New SRF Loan

Term in Years
Rate

Budgeted Projected
FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

1.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0% 2.0%
1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 2.0% 2.0%
1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0% 1.0%
3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
1.0% 2.0% 2.5% 2.5% 3.0% 3.5%
5.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0% 10.0%
8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0% 8.0%
3.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0% 5.0%
3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
20 20 20 20 20 20

5.50%
20 20 20 20 20 20
3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75% 3.75%

Factors
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City of Bozeman
Wastewater Rate Study
Exhibit 2

Revenues

Rate Revenues
Rate Revenues
Unmetered Sales
Low Income Discount
ACH Discount

Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18 Revenues
Actuals Budgeted Projected
FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18
6,345,773.00 6,610,554.00 6,742,765.08 6,877,620.38 7,015,172.79 7,155,476.25 7,298,585.77
25,148.00 23,000.00 23,230.00 23,462.30 23,696.92 24,170.86 24,654.28
(14,543.00) (13,000.00) (15,000.00) (10,000.00) (10,000.00) (10,000.00) (10,000.00)
- - (25,000.00) (25,000.00) (25,000.00) (25,000.00) (25,000.00)

Total Rate Revenue

6,356,378.00

6,620,554.00

6,725,995.08

6,866,082.68

7,003,869.71

7,144,647.11

7,288,240.05

Other Revenues

Sewer Hookup Charges 370.00 2,020.00 500.00 505.00 510.05 520.25 530.66

Sale of Sewer Materials 770.00 3,030.00 3,060.30 3,090.90 3,121.81 3,184.25 3,247.93

Interest Income 125,437.00 102,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,950.00 96,909.50 97,878.60

Refunds & Reimb 79,966.00 30,603.00 30,909.03 31,218.12 31,530.30 32,160.91 32,804.13

Lift Stations 15,456.00 17,000.00 17,000.00 17,170.00 17,341.70 17,688.53 18,042.30

Extra Strength Surcharge 12,428.00 20,200.00 20,402.00 20,606.02 20,812.08 21,228.32 21,652.89

Other 12,942.00 5,200.00 - - - - -

Sales 129.00 - - - - - -

Total Other Revenue 247,498.00 180,053.00 166,871.33 167,590.04 169,265.94 171,691.76 174,156.50
Operating Revenues 6,603,876.00 6,800,607.00 6,892,866.41 7,033,672.72 7,173,135.66 7,316,338.87 7,462,396.55
Other: Contributed Capital - -

Grants - -

Loan Proceeds 719,347.00 -

Grand Total 7,323,223.00 6,800,607.00 6,892,866.41 7,033,672.72 7,173,135.66 7,316,338.87 7,462,396.55
Previous Study Numbers: 6,387,504.00 6,822,414.17 7,283,935.00 7,838,177.00 8,428,068.00

7/15/2013



City of Bozeman
Wastewater Rate Study
Exhibit 3

Operating Expenditures

Wastewater Operations
Wastewater Operations

Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18

Operating Expenditures

Personnel
Benefits - Medical
Overtime

Total Personnel

Operations

***Solvent Site ACTIVE Remediation
Chemicals

Gas & Oil

Electricity

Natural Gas

Total Operations

Personnel
Benefits - Medical
Overtime

Total Personnel

Operations
Chemicals

Gas & Oil
Electricity
Natural Gas
Total Operations

Wastewater Services

Operations
Total Operations

Operations
Total Operations

Operations
Total Operations

Operations
Total Operations

Actuals Budgeted Projected
FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18
518,118.00 624,569.00 1,075,575.00 1,102,464.38 1,130,025.98 1,163,926.76 1,204,664.20 +1FTE FY14, 1/3 FTE Tech
75,924.00 72,804.00 188,586.00 207,444.60 228,189.06 251,007.97 276,108.76 +1FTE FY14, 1/3 FTE Tech
4,015.00 17,398.00 17,398.00 17,398.00 17,398.00 17,398.00 17,398.00
598,057.00 714,771.00 1,213,689.00 1,327,306.98 1,375,613.04 1,432,332.73 1,498,170.96
498,914.00 535,113.00 562,681.00 579,561.43 596,948.27 614,856.72 633,302.42
357,308.00 663,819.00 565,365.00 294,145.39 68,330.57 111,991.88 78,737.89
2,085.00 1,000.00 2,000.00 2,200.00 2,420.00 2,662.00 2,928.20
17,989.00 20,000.00 22,000.00 23,760.00 25,660.80 27,713.66 29,930.76
17,793.00 20,500.00 20,500.00 22,140.00 23,911.20 25,824.10 27,890.02
8,333.00 9,750.00 9,750.00 10,237.50 10,749.38 11,286.84 11,851.19
902,422.00 1,250,182.00 1,182,296.00 932,044.32 728,020.22 794,335.20 784,640.48
2,238.00 3,900.00 4,400.00 4,532.00 4,667.96 4,808.00 4,952.24
2,238.00 3,900.00 4,400.00 4,532.00 4,667.96 4,808.00 4,952.24
3,831.00 8,000.00 5,000.00 5,150.00 5,304.50 5,463.64 5,627.54
3,831.00 8,000.00 5,000.00 5,150.00 5,304.50 5,463.64 5,627.54
6,347.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 27,000.00 29,160.00 31,492.80 34,012.22
6,347.00 25,000.00 25,000.00 27,000.00 29,160.00 31,492.80 34,012.22
716.00 8,100.00 9,100.00 9,373.00 9,654.19 9,943.82 10,242.13
716.00 8,100.00 9,100.00 9,373.00 9,654.19 9,943.82 10,242.13
205.00 8,000.00 5,000.00 5,400.00 5,832.00 6,298.56 6,802.44
205.00 8,000.00 5,000.00 5,400.00 5,832.00 6,298.56 6,802.44

7/15/2013



Wastewater Plant
Wastewater Plant Operations

Personnel
Benefits - Medical
Overtime

Total Personnel

Operations
Chemicals

Gas & Oil
Electricity
Natural Gas
Total Operations

Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18

Operating Expenditures

+Standby Begin FY14

726,527.00 728,900.00 864,708.00 886,325.70 908,483.84 935,738.36 968,489.20 FY14 - 1 FTE 1/3 Public Works Tech
128,191.00 140,036.00 130,463.00 143,509.30 157,860.23 173,646.25 191,010.88
36,358.00 39,770.00 39,770.00 39,770.00 39,770.00 39,770.00 39,770.00
891,076.00 908,706.00 983,551.00 1,069,605.00 1,106,114.07 1,149,154.61 1,199,270.08
622,727.00 679,401.00 701,342.00 722,382.26 744,053.73 766,375.34 789,366.60
49,628.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 66,000.00 72,600.00 79,860.00 87,846.00
4,104.00 9,000.00 11,000.00 11,880.00 12,830.40 13,856.83 14,965.38
354,254.00 360,000.00 370,000.00 399,600.00 431,568.00 466,093.44 503,380.92
71,794.00 24,000.00 40,000.00 42,000.00 44,100.00 46,305.00 48,620.25

1,102,507.00

1,132,401.00

1,182,342.00

1,241,862.26

1,305,152.13

1,372,490.61

1,444,179.14

Laboratory
Personnel 106,857.00 108,934.00 111,112.68 113,890.50 116,737.76 120,239.89 124,448.29
Benefits - Medical 17,212.00 18,857.00 18,775.00 20,652.50 22,717.75 24,989.53 27,488.48
Overtime 6,644.00 - - - - - -
Total Personnel 130,713.00 127,791.00 131,476.00 134,543.00 139,455.51 145,229.42 151,936.77
Operations 54,785.00 47,800.00 55,200.00 56,856.00 58,561.68 60,318.53 62,128.09
Total Operations 28,978.00 40,400.00 55,200.00 56,856.00 58,561.68 60,318.53 62,128.09
Slude Injection
Personnel 5,462.00 5,201.00 5,305.02 5,437.65 5,573.59 5,740.79 5,941.72
Benefits - Medical 967.00 1,058.00 1,052.00 1,157.20 1,272.92 1,400.21 1,540.23
Overtime 431.00 376.00 435.00 435.00 435.00 435.00 435.00
Total Personnel 6,860.00 6,635.00 6,925.00 7,029.85 7,281.51 7,576.01 7,916.96
Operations 34,392.00 60,350.00 68,500.00 70,555.00 72,671.65 74,851.80 77,097.35
Chemicals - 152,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00 95,000.00
Gas & Oil 28,203.00 30,000.00 32,000.00 34,560.00 37,324.80 40,310.78 43,535.65
Electricity - - - - - - -
Natural Gas - - - - - - -
Total Operations 62,595.00 242,350.00 195,500.00 200,115.00 204,996.45 210,162.58 215,633.00
PreTreatment
Operations 1,276.00 6,500.00 6,695.00 6,895.85 7,102.73 7,315.81 7,535.28
Total Operations 1,276.00 6,500.00 6,500.00 6,895.85 7,102.73 7,315.81 7,535.28
Grand Total Operating Expenses 3,737,616.00  4,482,736.00  5,000,979.00 5,022,313.25  4,981,083.98  5,230,623.75  5,426,244.89

7/15/2013



Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18 Capital Expend - WWat Fund

City of Bozeman

Wastewater Rate Study

Exhibit 4

Capital Expenditures - Wastewater Fund

Actuals Budgeted Projected
FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18

Wastewater Plant
WW27 - Watershed Study and Stream Modeling 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00 60,000.00
WW?29 - Energy Recover (Methane Co-Gen) 50,000.00 350,000.00 2,200,000.00
WW30 - Replace Digester Mixers 42,000.00
WW31 - Repalce Lift #1 Pump 19,000.00
WW32 - WREF Fishing Access Latrine 10,000.00

Wastewater Operations
WWO02 - 1 ton truck with hoist 45,000.00
WWO03 - 1/2 ton flex fuel truck
WWO?7 - Biannual Project Engineering 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00 22,500.00
WWO08 - Biannual Project Construction 1,003,150.00 914,000.00 952,700.00 803,200.00 963,350.00
WW17 - TV van replacement
WW?21 - Flusher truck replacement
PWO02 - Laurel Glen Shops Annex
PWO01 - Shops Facility Expansion Plan 10,000.00
WW?26 - Vac truck replacement 335,000.00
WW?27 - SKID STEER VEHICLE
WW?23 - MINI EXCAVATOR & TRAILER

***Unidentified CIP***

Grand Total - Capital Expenditures for Wastewater Fun 237,291.00 1,040,000.00 1,251,650.00 1,691,500.00 3,235,200.00 885,700.00 1,045,850.00

Less: Funding Sources other than Rates
Grants - -
Cash on Hand - -
SRF Loan - -
net of SRF Loan to Reserve
Total Funding Sources other than Rates - - - - - - -

Rate Revenues Dedicated to CIP 237,291.00 1,040,000.00 1,251,650.00 1,691,500.00 3,235,200.00 885,700.00 1,045,850.00

7/15/2013



Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18 Capital Expenditures - Impact

City of Bozeman

Wastewater Rate Study

Exhibit 5

Capital Expenditures - Wastewater Impact Fee Fund

Actuals Budgeted Projected
FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18 Totals
Wastewater Plant
WWIFOO - WRF Phase | Debt Service 828,200.00 836,482.00 853,212.00 870,276.00 887,681.00 89,655.00 4,365,506.00
Grand Total - Water Impact Fee Fund - 828,200.00 836,482.00 853,212.00 870,276.00 887,681.00 89,655.00

7/15/2013



Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18 Debt Service

City of Bozeman

Wastewater Rate Study
Exhibit 7

Wastewater Fund Debt Service

Actuals Budgeted Projected
FY12 FY13 FY14 FY15 FY16 FY17 FY18
WRF SRF Loan
Summary of All Loans $1,237,480.00 S 1,237,480.00 $ 1,237,480.00 S 1,237,480.00 $ 1,237,480.00 $1,237,480.00

Grand Total Debt Service - 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00




City of Bozeman
Wastewater Rate Study
Exhibit 8

Reserves Recap

Wastewater Fund

Operating & Capital Reserve
Beginning Balance

Add: Operating Revenues
Add: Additional Rate Revenue
Add: Grant Revenues

Less: Operating Expenditures
Less: Capital Expenditures

Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18

Budgeted
FY13

Reserve Recap

FY14

FY15

Projected
FY16

FY17

FY18

1,496,429.00
6,800,607.00

(4,482,736.00)
(1,040,000.00)

2,365,020.00
6,892,866.41
201,779.85
(5,000,979.00)
(1,251,650.00)

2,789,557.26
7,033,672.72
413,815.73
(5,022,313.25)
(1,691,500.00)

3,105,752.47
7,173,135.66
636,346.29
(4,981,083.98)
(3,235,200.00)

2,281,470.43
7,316,338.87
869,776.09
(5,230,623.75)
(885,700.00)

3,933,781.64
7,462,396.55
1,114,516.58
(5,426,244.89)
(1,045,850.00)

Less: Debt Service Payment (1,237,480.00) (1,237,480.00) (1,237,480.00) (1,237,480.00) (1,237,480.00) (1,237,480.00)
Plus: Impact Fee Debt Payment 828,200.00 820,000.00 820,000.00 820,000.00 820,000.00 820,000.00
Ending Balance - Wastewater Fund 2,365,020.00 2,789,557.26 3,105,752.47 2,281,470.43 3,933,781.64 5,621,119.88
Ending Balance - Debt Service Reserve 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00
Operating & Capital Reserve Target 6,113,570.08 6,177,463.05 6,180,093.30 6,175,010.24 6,205,775.42 6,229,893.10
45 O&M 552,666.08 616,559.05 619,189.30 614,106.24 644,871.42 668,989.10
Annual Deprec 5,560,904.00 5,560,904.00 5,560,904.00 5,560,904.00 5,560,904.00 5,560,904.00
Wastewater Impact Fee Fund
Beginning Balance 264,000.00 255,800.00 272,282.00 297,129.00 338,903.00 397,882.00
Add: Impact Fee Revenues 820,000.00 836,482.00 844,847.00 861,774.00 878,979.00 896,558.00
Add: SRF Loan Proceeds - - - - - -
Less: Debt Service (828,200.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00)
Ending Balance - Wastewater Impact Fees 255,800.00 272,282.00 297,129.00 338,903.00 397,882.00 474,440.00




City of Bozeman

Wastewater Rate Study

Exhibit 9

Wastewater Fund Rate Requirements

Revenues
Wastewater Services
Other Revenues
Total Revenues

Expenses
O&M Expenses
Wastewater Operations
Utility Locates
Wastewater Services
Manholes
Televising
Main Repairs
Wastewater Plant Operations
Laboratory
Slude Injection
Debt Service
Plus: Impact Fees Dedicated to Debt Svc
Rates Dedicated to CIP

Updated Rate Study FY14-FY18

Rate Requirements

Budgeted Projected

FY13 FY14 FY15 FY1l6 FY17 FY18
6,620,554.00 6,725,995.08 6,866,082.68 7,003,869.71 7,144,647.11 7,288,240.05
180,053.00 166,871.33 167,590.04 169,265.94 171,691.76 174,156.50
6,800,607.00 6,892,866.41 7,033,672.72 7,173,135.66 7,316,338.87 7,462,396.55
1,964,953.00 2,395,985.00 2,259,351.30 2,103,633.26 2,226,667.93 2,282,811.44
3,900.00 4,400.00 4,532.00 4,667.96 4,808.00 4,952.24
8,000.00 5,000.00 5,150.00 5,304.50 5,463.64 5,627.54
25,000.00 25,000.00 27,000.00 29,160.00 31,492.80 34,012.22
8,100.00 9,100.00 9,373.00 9,654.19 9,943.82 10,242.13
8,000.00 5,000.00 5,400.00 5,832.00 6,298.56 6,802.44
2,041,107.00  2,165,893.00  2,311,467.26 2,411,266.20 2,521,645.22  2,643,449.22
168,191.00 186,676.00 191,399.00 198,017.19 205,547.95 214,064.85
248,985.00 202,425.00 207,144.85 212,277.96 217,738.59 223,549.96
1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00 1,237,480.00
(828,200.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00) (820,000.00)
1,040,000.00 1,251,650.00 1,691,500.00 3,235,200.00 885,700.00 1,045,850.00

Total Expenses 5,925,516.00 6,668,609.00 7,129,797.40 8,632,493.26 6,532,786.50 6,888,842.05
Balance or (Deficiency) of Funds 875,091.00 224,257.41 (96,124.67) (1,459,357.60) 783,552.37 573,554.50
Proposed Rate Adjustment 6.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0% 3.0%
Additional Revenue beyond Current Revenues S 201,779.85 S 413,815.73 S 636,346.29 S 869,776.09 S 1,114,516.58
Bond Coverage Ratio
Average Residential Customer (10 CF, 3/4" Meter) S 4155 S 44.04 S 4536 S 46.73 S 48.13 S 49.57
With Rate Increase S 249 S 132 S 136 S 1.40 S 1.44 S 1.49
S 44.04 S 4536 S 46.73 S 48.13 S 4957 S 51.06
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